## 504702468 12/22/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4749190

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MENTUS HOLDING AG	11/14/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AIRON TECHNOLOGIES AG	
Street Address:	RADGASSE 3	
Internal Address:	C/O DR. PIRMIN FREI	
City:	ZURICH	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	CH-8005	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9506660
Patent Number:	9341395

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)984-8300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (415) 984-8200

Email: SFPatents@nixonpeabody.com
Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER M. MOONEY

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 26769

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94126

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	432633-082, 094	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER M. MOONEY	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher M. Mooney/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2017	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=UF-P431USw\_P459USw\_Assignment#page1.tif source=UF-P431USw\_P459USw\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504702468 REEL: 044473 FRAME: 0069

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mentus Holding AG, now Mentus Holding AG in liquidation (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Swiss corporation, having a place of business located at Gewerbestrasse 11, CH-6330 Cham, which is now in the state of liquidation, is the owner by assignment of the U.S. patent no. 9,506,660 and of the U.S. patent no. 9,341,395;

WHEREAS, Airon Technologies AG, a Swiss corporation (hereinafter "Assignee"), having a place of business located at c/o Dr. Pirmin Frei, Radgasse 3, CH-8005 Zurich, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and in and to the Letters Patents to be granted and issued therefore in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including the right to sue for past damages, and in and to any and all patent applications, Letters Patents to be granted and issued therefore, or similar legal protection, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but also for, to and in all other countries foreign thereto to be obtained for the Intellectual Property, and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, reexamination, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States of America or any other country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, with effective date of February 20, 2017;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to issue same to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor further covenants that said Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Intellectual Property, said applications, said Letters Patent and said legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and that Assignor, its employees, representatives, and/or assigns will testify as to the

- 1 -

same in any interference, re-examination, or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, reissue, continue and enforce the Intellectual Property, said applications and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any other country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ukas Zahno

Liquidator of Mentus Holding AG

Date: November 14, 2017

-2-